deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Emery Payne for such consideration and on such terms and conditions as agreed upon, all the rights and easements acquired by the state in that certain deed of easement dated May 23, 1951, and filed for record May 23, 1951, in Book 8, Miscellaneous Records, Page 539, in the office of the register of deeds of Wright county.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 632-H. F. No. 13

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state including claims approved by the claims commission; providing for the payment thereof; providing for the adjudication of certain claims; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state; statement of purpose. In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature covering the claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 3.66 to 3.84, the appropriations contained in this act are made.

Sec. 2. Appropriations from general revenue fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state. However, the amounts designated in subdivisions 9, 24, 66, 72, and 74 of this section shall be paid from any money appropriated to the department of corrections and the amount designated in subdivision 35 shall be paid from any money appropriated to the department of welfare.

Subd. 2. Mrs. Anna Greenwald Pine Island, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained by claimant on Rochester state hospital property.

\$567.63

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1249

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

| Subd. 3. | Leonard & Jane Nygren R.R. Cushing, Minnesota. | ۰. |
|----------|---|----------|
| | For damage to clover crop and clover seed by military personnel. | 540.00 |
| Subd. 4. | Murrey Mike Hurd c/o Everett Laughton Hackensack, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 904.78 |
| Subd. 5. | Leonard E. Jotham Star Route, Brainerd, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to pickup truck stolen by patients from Brainerd state school and hospital. | 16.86 |
| Subd. 6. | Roy Watson R.R. 2 Palisade, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of cow following brucellosis test. | 200.00 |
| Subd. 7. | Alverne Johnson Jasper, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of three calves following brucellosis test. | 270.00 |
| Subd. 8. | Carl Bergstad c/o Hazel O'Rourke 1020 St. John Street Albert Lea, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 1,994.20 |
| Subd. 9. | County of Goodhue Red Wing, Minnesota. | |
| | For reimbursement of expenses incurred for boarding state training school boys | |

| | in county jail in Red Wing, Minnesota during the years 1962, 1963 and 1964, including court expenses, court ap- pointed counsel fees and sheriff's ex- penses incurred in apprehension. | 13,505.00 |
|-----------|---|-----------|
| Subd. 10. | John Rytter Waskish, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to claimant's tractor by a boy who was a ward of the state. | 154.77 |
| Subd. 11. | Joseph E. Bedore Gaylord, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 3,578.73 |
| Subd. 12. | Walter Hanson Route 3, Pipestone, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of calf following brucellosis test. | 50.00 |
| Subd. 13. | Albert Altman Adrian, Minnesota. | |
| | For injury to calf during brucellosis test. | 40.25 |
| Subd. 14. | Rex J. Heard Ward, South Dakota. | |
| | For injury to cow during brucellosis test. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 15. | Erman E. Coleman, Jr. 6333 Hodgson Road Circle Pines, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 5.08 |
| Subd. 16. | Mrs. Frances Nikkari | |

Subd. 16. Mrs. Frances Nikkari Route 3, Wadena, Minnesota. For injuries sustained by claimant on Bemidji state college campus. 244.04

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

٠

| 52 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----------|---|--------|
| Subd. 17. | Frank & Nina Schaefer New Ulm, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to property when Flandrau dam overflowed. | 182.00 |
| Subd. 18. | Johnson Drugs 114 West Lincoln Street Fergus Falls, Minnesota. | |
| | For replacement of panel window brok- en by patient from Fergus Falls state hospital. | 21.90 |
| Subd. 19. | Mary T. Fausch 1080 South Circle Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 8.32 |
| Subd. 20. | Minnesota Institutional Employees Committee and American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Local 786 475 Rice Street St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For attorney's fees and court costs in- curred to defend state employees in legal suit brought by patient in St. Peter security hospital. | 652.25 |
| Subd. 21. | Mrs. Tonja Richter 7418 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.36 |
| Subd. 22. | Thomas D. McMonagle 3417–26½ Avenue South Robbinsdale, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state reformatory. | 533.40 |
| | | |

1252

| Subd. | 23. | Bernard Lee Clark c/o Robert D. Langford Attorney at Law 68 East Fourth Street Winona, Minnesota. | |
|-------|-----|---|-----------|
| | | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 2,333.63 |
| Subd. | 24. | George Thieschaefer Route 2 Sauk Centre, Minnesota. | |
| | | For damages to pickup truck stolen by escapees from Sauk Centre home school for girls. | 313.15 |
| Subd. | 25. | Kenneth W. Damman Route 2, Box 92 Lake Benton, Minnesota. | |
| | | For loss of registered Hereford bull following brucellosis test. | 400.00 |
| Subd. | 26. | Robert E. Blackburn 1076 South Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 4.27 |
| Subd. | 27. | Wilbert J. Durbahn 7318 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.87 |
| Subd. | 28. | Rafi Z. Khan c/o John F. Bonner, Jr. 1210 Title Insurance Building Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For damages resulting from unjust ac- cusations by agencies of the state. | 10,000.00 |

SESSION LAWS

.

[Chap.

| | Reichel & Son 417 Fountain Street Mankato, Minnesota. | Subd. 29. |
|----------|---|-----------|
| 2,000.00 | For additional costs incurred in com- pletion of painting contract at St. Cloud college girls' dormitory. | |
| | Glenn S. Johnson 7411 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 30. |
| 3.83 | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| | Mr. & Mrs. E. G. Parks 1037 North Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 31. |
| 4.32 | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| 2 | Richard A. Tyson 7419 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 32. |
| 2.95 | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| | LeRoy W. Limmer 7454 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 33. |
| 8.32 | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| . · | Arnold W. Anderson 7326 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 34. |
| 3.35 | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| | Forrest Leland Tagg | Subd. 35. |
| | | |

7865 Fourth Avenue . Circle Pines, Minnesota.

| | | For expenses incurred when escapees from Minnesota residential treatment center damaged home which was un- der construction. | 375.00 |
|---------|------------|---|--------|
| Subd. 3 | 36. | Dwayne M. Wick 7455 Taylor Street N.E. Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 7.58 |
| Subd. 3 | 37. | Leslie R. Parker 1056 South Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 7.51 |
| Subd. 3 | 38. | Duane K. Wellendorf 1003 Center Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 4.32 |
| Subd. 3 | 39. | Virginia Johnson 4630 Central Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 5.97 |
| Subd. 4 | 40. | Alfred Fred Hartmann 7411 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.18 |
| Subd. | 41. | Agro-Vita, Inc. | |

| 256 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----------|--|--------|
| | 501–11th Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss incurred when state depart- ment made error in awarding of bid. | 256.54 |
| Subd. 42. | Mrs. Eleanor G. Van 7434 Baker Avenue N.E. Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 4.73 |
| Subd. 43. | Arvid Richard Sorvari 7418 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.53 |
| Subd. 44. | Albert W. Wieters 7438 Baker Avenue N.E. Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 7.29 |
| Subd. 45. | Gene A. & Donna R. Mady 7446 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.14 |
| Subd. 46. | W. Miles Burford 1031 Cessna Drive New Brighton, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 7.55 |
| Subd. 47. | Emil O. Anderson 1033 Center Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on | |

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1257 |
|-----------|--|----------|
| | mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.24 |
| Subd. 48. | Alva Nordquist DeNoon 1037 Center Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 5.60 |
| Subd. 49. | White Bear Press, et al. c/o Robert F. Wille, Jr. 817 Pioneer Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For annexation election expenses in- curred July 21, 1964. | 236.18 |
| Subd. 50. | Kenneth J. & Virginia L. Weber Route 4, Rassmussen Addition Anoka, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 6.56 |
| Subd. 51. | Stavem Brothers Route 1, Stanchfield, Minnesota. | |
| | For injury to cow during brucellosis test. | 75.00 |
| Subd. 52. | Travelers Insurance Company 310 Cedar Street St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For reimbursement of hospital expenses paid by company which was not cov- ered by policy. | 2,074.00 |
| Subd. 53. | Gordon M. Hall 1671 Burns Avenue St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For payment of annual leave improper- ly canceled. | 1,000.00 |
| Subd. 54. | McDonald-Luber & Associates, Inc. | |

[Chap.

| | 211 North Pascal Avenue St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
|-----------|---|----------|
| | For work performed at state prison pursuant to agreement with state of Minnesota. | 4,110.00 |
| Subd. 55. | Eugene Frazier 4044 Park Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state reformatory. Claim allowed with- out prejudice to future claims arising out of the accident of July 16, 1965 when claimant sustained his injuries. | 615.07 |
| Subd. 56. | Ronald Wilde Truman, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss sustained through forced sale of cow injured during brucellosis test. | 160.95 |
| Subd. 57. | Charles John Strefelder 7303 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 5.74 |
| Subd. 58. | Earl F. & Helen Deeg 1068 South Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 3.51 |
| Subd. 59. | Lorentz Gens Vernon Center, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of calf following brucellosis test. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 60. | Charles Cichon Anoka, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile | |

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1259 |
|--|---|----------|
| | home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 3.71 |
| Subd. 61. | Hubert A. Huls Holdingford, Minnesota. | |
| • . | For damage to vehicle by fork lift being operated by state employee. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 62. | Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pa- cific Ry. 2423 N. Southport Avenue Chicago, Illinois. | |
| | For loss of grain when state inspector opened wrong door to obtain samples for testing. | 391.75 |
| Subd. 63. | William Edstrom Minnesota Hotel 44½ West Fourth Street St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 1,400.18 |
| Subd. 64. | Claire F. Nickey Route 2, Cambridge, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of cow following brucellosis test. | 350.00 |
| Subd. 65. | Harland F. Martini Sauk Rapids, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to land used by the state of Minnesota under a lease agreement. | 575.00 |
| Subd. 66. | Richard B. Otte Route 2, Box 28 Sauk Centre, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to car stolen by escapees from home school for girls at Sauk Centre, Minnesota. | 425.00 |
| Subd. 67. | Walter Wolf Sauk Centre, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of calf following brucellosis test. | 100.00 |
| Changes or additions indicated by <i>italics</i> , deletions by strikeout. | | |

| 60 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----------|--|----------|
| Subd. 68. | Sharai Tzedek Congregation 402 E. 9th Street Duluth, Minnesota. | |
| | For replacement of windows broken by boys who are wards of the state. | 84.66 |
| Subd. 69. | David L. Hegland <i>Star Route</i> Garrison, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of vision in left eye resulting from injuries sustained by claimant while performing assigned duties at the state reformatory. | 4,267.20 |
| Subd. 70. | Linus J. Meisch 1320 Cherokee Street West St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to car involved in collision with national guard vehicle. | 120.00 |
| Subd. 71. | Carl D. Warren Box B, St. Cloud, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained by claimant while performing assigned duties at the state reformatory. | |
| | The amount of this claim is to be paid to claimant upon his release from the reformatory and upon certification by the superintendent thereof that he has been so released. Claimant may make further claim for remedial surgery if same becomes necessary subsequent to his release from the reformatry. | 91.98 |
| Subd. 72. | William L. Miller 704 West 5th Street Red Wing, Minnesota. | |
| | For damages to automobile by escapees from state training school for boys at Red Wing, Minnesota. | 300.00 |
| Subd. 73. | Dennis & Roland Forbord Benson, Minnesota. | |

1260

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1261 |
|-----------|--|--------|
| | For injury to boar during process of ob- taining blood sample. | 37.76 |
| Subd. 74. | Harlan J. Hanson 1103 Central Avenue Red Wing, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to station wagon stolen by escapees from state training school for boys at Red Wing, Minnesota. | 740.00 |
| Subd. 75. | Edward Brandli R.R. 1 Warroad, Minnesota. | |
| | For injury to cow during brucellosis test. | 50.00 |
| Subd. 76. | Eugene M. Saxhaug Walnut Grove, Minnesota. | |
| | For injury to two cows during brucel- losis test. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 77. | Village of Hill City Hill City, Minnesota. | |
| · | For special assessments levied against property owned by division of forestry. | 700.00 |
| Subd. 78. | Mr. & Mrs. Carl Wold Box 164–Star Route Cook, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to car stolen by escapee from Thistledew forestry camp. | 192.04 |
| Subd. 79. | Leo C. Nelson 50 Williams Avenue S.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained by claimant in February, 1959 while performing as- signed duties at the state prison. | 866.76 |
| Subd. 80. | Leo C. Nelson 50 Williams Avenue S.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained by claimant in | |

| 1262 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-------------|--|----------|
| | March, 1957 while performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 1,300.16 |
| Subd. 81. | Alex Plafcan Route 2, Foley, Minnesota. | |
| | For injury to cow following brucello- sis test. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 82. | Harold Comstock c/o James R. McClure Attorney at Law 724 Pioneer Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained by claimant while performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 3,342.07 |
| Subd. 83. | Harry B. & Gladys Juliot 1026 North Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 7.02 |
| Subd. 84. | John E. Durbin c/o John Connolly Attorney at Law 303 Degree of Honor Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | · |
| ···. · . | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 1,400.18 |
| Subd. 85. | Anthony G. Rajkowske Route 1 Sauk Rapids, Minnesota. | , |
| | For loss of two calves following brucel- losis test. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 86. | John W. Mitchell, Jr. 212–1st Federal Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss sustained through planting of | |

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1263 |
|----------|--|----------|
| | defective trees purchased from the di- vision of forestry. | 365.50 |
| Subd. 87 | William Beasley c/o Howard A. Knutson Attorney at Law 1330 Rand Tower Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state reformatory. | 184.06 |
| Subd. 88 | Carl H. Meyrick 260 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to clothing by division of public property employee. | 49.95 |
| Subd. 89 | Mr. & Mrs. David N. Peterson 5341–49th Avenue North Crystal, Minnesota. | |
| | For damages incurred when state wards started barn and grass fires. | 1,158.09 |
| Subd. 90 | . Rolland W. Mathisen Alborn, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to glasses while claimant was an inmate in the state prison. | 22.00 |
| Subd. 91 | Lucile Nitzkowski 320 Woodshire Drive Mankato, Minnesota. | |
| | For shoe damaged by defective door in Centennial office building. | 25.00 |
| Subd. 92 | Oris O. Kaupang c/o Robert Wm. Rischmiller Attorney at Law 4th Floor, IBM Building Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained while claimant was performing assigned duties at the state prison. | 533.40 |

| Subd. 93. | Woodrow H. Butzman 7336 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
|-----------|--|------|
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 5.63 |
| Subd. 94. | J. D. Pastor Company 4901 Queen Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For additional costs incurred to com- | |

For additional costs incurred to complete sanitary sewer system at Brainerd state school & hospital. 74,330.00

Sec. 3. Appropriations from highway and related funds. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Calma Vickmark c/o Maylon G. Muir Attorney at Law Jackson, Minnesota.

> In settlement of a claim arising from the reconstruction of highways 16 & 71 in the city of Jackson, Minnesota to be negotiated by the department of highways in an amount not to exceed the stated amount upon condition that Calma Vickmark transfer and convey the lands affected in her claim to the state of Minnesota by warranty deed conveying a good marketable title including a proviso that it will never construct any buildings thereon, the deed shall be in the form prescribed by the attorney general; and that she shall also execute a release to the state of Minnesota releasing any claim for past, present and future damages, in such form as the attorney general shall require; and upon the further condition that the state

be permitted to remove, demolish or dispose of any of the buildings and other improvements situated on such lands in any manner at it may see fit.

Subd. 3. Edward Doyscher Jackson, Minnesota.

> In settlement of a claim arising from the reconstruction of highways 16 & 71 in the city of Jackson, Minnesota to be negotiated by the department of highways in an amount not to exceed the stated amount upon condition that Edward Doyscher transfer and convey the lands affected in his claim to the state of Minnesota by warranty deed conveying a good marketable title including a proviso that it will never construct any buildings thereon, the deed shall be in the form prescribed by the attorney general; and that he shall also execute a release to the state of Minnesota releasing any claim for past, present and future damages, in such form as the attorney general shall require; and upon the further condition that the state be permitted to remove, demolish or dispose of any of the buildings and other improvements situated on such lands in any manner as it may see fit.

7,500.00

·

Subd. 4. N

Mrs. Mary Dykstra Jackson, Minnesota.

In settlement of a claim arising from the reconstruction of highways 16 & 71 in the city of Jackson, Minnesota to be negotiated by the department of highways in an amount not to exceed the stated amount upon condition that Mrs. Mary Dykstra transfer and convey the lands affected in her claim to the state of Minnesota by warranty deed conveying a good marketable title including a proviso that it will never construct any

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

3,300.00 .

[Chap.

| | buildings thereon, the deed shall be in the form prescribed by the attorney gen- eral; and that she shall also execute a re- lease to the state of Minnesota releasing any claim for past, present and future damages, in such form as the attorney general shall require; and upon the further condition that the state be per- mitted to remove, demolish, or dispose of any of the buildings and other im- provements situated on such lands in any manner as it may see fit. | 7,500.00 |
|----------|---|----------|
| Subd. 5. | Rowley & Susan Miller and Continental Casualty Co. 390 W. Ramsey Road Wayzata, Minnesota. | |
| | For damages sustained when automobile was involved in an accident caused be- cause of improper operation of signal lights. | 383.70 |
| Subd. 6. | Lincoln Schroeder Knollside Farm, M.R. 74 Rochester, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to paint on exterior of home by fluid used by highway department employees in spraying weeds. | 475.00 |
| Subd. 7. | Walter S. Lewicki 7901–Highway 65 Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to hedges, plants and trees by fluid used by highway department employees in spraying weeds. | 120.00 |
| Subd. 8. | Julia Holmbeck 415 W. 3rd Street Chaska, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained when claimant was involved in an accident caused be- cause of negligent highway maintenance. | 150.00 |
| Subd. 9. | Richard E. Holmbeck, individually | |

| 1267 | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 2] | 32 |
|-------------------|--|-----------|----|
| | and as father and natural guardian of Connie May Holmbeck. 415 W. 3rd Street Chaska, Minnesota. | | |
| 600.00 | For damages, hospital and medical ex- penses incurred in accident caused be- cause of negligent highway maintenance. | | |
| | Richard D. Spetz 6021 Lyndale Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 10. | |
| 116.00 | For damages to motorcycle caused be- cause of negligent highway maintenance. | | |
| | Mower County c/o County Auditor Court House Austin, Minnesota. | Subd. 11. | |
| . <u>6,887.00</u> | For repairs to county road damaged dur- ing hauling operations during recon- struction of highway. | | |
| v | | Subd. 12. | |
| ··552.33 | For damage to truck because of error in marking railroad underpass clearance. | | |
| | Ernest Bumala 699–82nd Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | Subd. 13. | |
| 30.00 | For damage to car caused by negligence of highway department employee during construction work. | | |
| | Great Northern Ry. Co. Great Northern Building St. Paul, Minnesota. | Subd. 14. | |
| 157.33 | For preliminary engineering costs in- curred in installation of signals by high- way department. | | |
| | Village of Mendota Heights | Subd. 15. | |
| . + | | | |

[Chap.

| | 2144 Dodd Road St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
|-----------|--|----------|
| | For damage to water main by highway department crews. | 540.94 |
| Subd. 16. | Mrs. E. L. Pederson 801 South Avenue North Mankato, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to vegetable and flower garden by tar used by highway department spraying crews. | 25.00 |
| Subd. 17. | Stanley E. Pond 521 E. 104th Street Bloomington, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries and damages sustained by claimant when he was involved in an ac- cident caused because of lack of warning devices during surveying work by high- way crews. | 3,000.00 |
| Subd. 18. | Village of New London New London, Minnesota. | |
| | For reimbursement of half of total cost incurred in the installation of storm sewer. | 1,810.55 |
| Subd. 19. | Keith C. James 811 E. Fifth Street Northfield, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of money paid by claimant for access rights now held by the state. | 300.00 |
| Subd. 20. | Harry V. & Joyce Bettermann 423–12th Avenue E. Alexandria, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained in an accident be- cause of lack of warning signs by high- way department. | 500.00 |
| Subd. 21. | Township of Oneka c/o James A. Leroux, Clerk RFD, Hugo, Minnesota. | |

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1269 |
|-----------|--|----------|
| | For expenses incurred in extinguishing fire on highway department truck. | 150.00 |
| Subd. 22. | Mrs. Blanche Picka 1073 Eleanor St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For injuries sustained because of negli- gence by highway department in main- taining property. | 272.63 |
| Subd. 23. | Walgreen Company 4300 W. Peterson Street Chicago, Illinois. | |
| | For damage to windshield caused by negligence of highway department em- ployee during construction work. | 97.43 |
| Subd. 24. | Mrs. Douglas E. Russell 8026 Fairchild Avenue Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to automobile caused be- cause of negligence in maintaining high- way. | 350.00 |
| Subd. 25. | Don Murray Donaldson, Minnesota. | |
| | For loss of 45 pigs drowned in flood be- cause highway department failed to open culvert during spring thaw. | 1,137.00 |
| Subd. 26. | Max Schwartzman & Sons 2903 North Ferry Street Anoka, Minnesota. | |
| | For damage to truck caused because of negligence in maintaining highway. Claimant allowed only the amount not covered by insurance. | 100.00 |
| Subd. 27. | Percy Davis Route 2 Grafton, North Dakota. | |
| | For damages to car caused because of negligence in maintaining highway. | 250.00 |

1270

.

[Chap.)

| | Subd. | 28. | Mrs. L. G. Manley 5913 Grimes Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
|------------|-------|-----|---|----------|
| , | | | For damage to car and injuries sustained in accident caused because of negligence in maintaining highway. | 580.00 |
| : 1 | Subd. | 29. | Leonard O. Haugan 1363 Oakwood Curve Valley Highlands Savage, Minnesota. | |
| • | | | For flood damage caused by highway construction. | 2,000.00 |
| 1 7 | Subd. | 30. | I. O. Lietzow Route # 4 Stillwater, Minnesota. | |
| | | | For flood damage caused by highway construction. | 1,865.45 |
| | Subd. | 31. | Duane D. Carlson Lancaster, Minnesota. | |
| | | | For flood damage caused by highway construction. | 1,340.00 |
| · | Subd. | 32. | Victor Raymond Colombo 511 Bedford Avenue South Edina, Minnesota. | |
| | | | For damages to automobile because of negligence in highway maintenance. | 68.00 |
| | Subd. | 33. | Dr. John Meinert 815 Kandiyohi Willmar, Minnesota. | |
| | | | For damages to automobile because of negligence in highway maintenance. | 42.00 |
| | Subd. | 34. | Western Oil & Fuel Co. 1400 Lilac Drive South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | | | For damage to sewer line by highway department crews. | 960.37 |
| C 1 | | | | |

Subd. 35. Lowell E. Hagberg 2131 Central Entrance Duluth, Minnesota.

For damage to lawn mower caused by highway department negligence.

Sec. 4. Appropriations from highway user tax distribution fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the highway user tax distribution fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

| Subđ. | 2. | Erman E. Coleman, Jr. 6333 Hodgson Road Circle Pines, Minnesota. | |
|-------|----|--|--|
| | | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | |
| Subd. | 3. | Norman C. Thole Hamburg, Minnesota. | |

For refund of license fee paid on pickup truck destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965.

Subd. 4. Mary T. Fausch 1080 South Circle Fridley, Minnesota.

> For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. 74.88

٠.,

Subd. 5. Mrs. Tonja Richter 7418 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota.

> For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965.

Subd. 6. Robert E. Blackburn 1076 South Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota.

For refund of license fee paid on mobile

" langes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

34.50

45.67

9.80

57.24

2

| 72 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----------|--|--------|
| | home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 38.43 |
| Subd. 7. | Wilbert J. Durbahn 7318 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 61.78 |
| Subd. 8. | Glenn S. Johnson 7411 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 34.47 |
| Subd. 9. | Spector Freight System, Inc. 820 Hampden Avenue St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on license plates which were lost. | 734.40 |
| Subd. 10. | Mr. & Mrs. E. G. Parks 1037 North Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 38.88 |
| Subd. 11. | Richard A. Tyson 7419 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 26.55 |
| Subd. 12. | LeRoy W. Limmer 7454 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 74.88 |
| | | |

•

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1273 |
|-----------|--|--------|
| Subd. 13. | Arnold W. Anderson 7326 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 30.10 |
| Subd. 14. | Murply Oil Company Box 583 Austin, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of gasoline tax paid on gaso- line not used in state of Minnesota. | 361.20 |
| Subd. 15. | Dwayne M. Wick 7455 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 68.17 |
| Subd. 16. | Leslie R. Parker 1056 South Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 67.54 |
| Subd. 17. | Duane K. Wellendorf 1003 Center Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 38.88 |
| Subd. 18. | Virginia Johnson 4630 Central Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 53.68 |
| Subd. 19. | Alfred Fred Hartmann 7411 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |

| 1274 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|----------|--|--------|
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 55.57 |
| | Mrs. Eleanor G. Van 7434 Baker Avenue N.E. Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 42.52 |
| Subd. 21 | Arvid Richard Sorvari 7418 Oakley Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 58.72 |
| Subd. 22 | Albert W. Weiters 7438 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 65.61 |
| Subd. 23 | Gene A. & Donna R. Mady 7446 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 55.21 |
| Subd. 24 | W. Miles Burford 1031 Cessna Drive New Brighton, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 67.95 |
| Subd. 25 | Emil O. Anderson 1033 Center Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile | |

| 632] | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 | 1275 |
|-----------|--|---------------------|
| | home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 56.11 |
| Subd. 26. | David L. Pinks 5973–5th Street N.E. Fridley, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on car that was destroyed by tornado on May, 1965. | 5.10 6.10 |
| Subd. 27. | Alva Nordquist DeNoon 1037 Center Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 50.35 |
| Subd. 28. | Kenneth J. & Virginia L. Weber Route 4, Rasmussen Addition Anoka, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 59.04 |
| Subd. 29. | Charles John Strefelder 7303 Taylor Street N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | • • • |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 51.66 |
| Subd. 30. | Earl F. & Helen Deeg 1068 South Circle N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | 11 |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 31.54 |
| Subd. 31. | Charles Cichon Anoka, Minnesota. | L . 1 |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 33.39 |

| 1270 | SESSION LAWS | [Cnap. |
|------------------------|--|----------|
| Subd. 32. | American Oil Company 2800 Wayzata Boulevard Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid under protest when previous license was re- voked. | 1,021.05 |
| Subd. 33. | Harry B. & Gladys Juliot 1026 North Circle Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965. | 63.18 |
| Subd. 34. | Charles E. Olson 1820–37th Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of gasoline tax paid on gaso- line lost when underground pipe broke. | 82.14 |
| Subd. 35. | Elvebak Oil Company Keister, Minnesota. | |
| 2 | For refund of gasoline tax paid to both Minnesota and Iowa. | 875.96 |
| Subd. ⁻ 36. | Huntington Gas Co., Inc. 3645 Huntington Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota. | |
| | For refund of gasoline tax paid on gaso- line lost when underground pipe broke. | 1,181.82 |
| Subd. 37. | Lawrence J. Enders 1130 Olney Drive San Antonio, Texas. | |
| s. | For refund of unused portion of license fee when automobile was traded in an- other state. | 26.65 |
| Subd. 38. | Myron K. Olson Highway 100 & Minnehaha St. Paul, Minnesota. | |
| · | For refund of gasoline tax paid on gaso- line lost through leakage. | 618.36 |
| | | |

_

[Chop

Subd. 39. Woodrow H. Butzman 7336 Baker Avenue N.E. Minneapolis, Minnesota.

For refund of license fee paid on mobile home destroyed by tornado on May 6, 1965.

50.65

- 1

: 1

Sec. 5. The state of Minnesota hereby waives immunity from suit for any damage or loss alleged to have been sustained by Norman Ziemer, Blue Skies Trailer Court, St. Cloud, Minnesota, by reason of imprisonment from March 29, 1956 to June 7, 1965, if such imprisonment is judicially found to have been illegal, and such sum as is necessary but not to exceed \$25,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to pay any judgment rendered against the state of Minnesota for such damages, if any, as are judicially found payable. Any suit shall be commenced within six months after the passage of this act. In any such suit the state may interpose any legal or equitable defenses. The state of Minnesota shall be named as a defendant in any such suit and shall be served by the service of a summons and complaint upon the attorney general.

Sec. 6. Except as otherwise provided for in this act, no payment shall be made to any claimant until a full and complete release in a form approved by the attorney general has been filed in the office of the state auditor.

Sec. 7. The provisions of this act are effective immediately upon its enactment.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 633-H. F. No. 750

[Coded]

An act relating to the teaching profession, recognizing the right of teachers to join organizations of their choosing, promoting cooperation between school boards and representatives of the profession, and establishing procedures for the participation by members of the profession in the formulation and implementation of policies affecting teaching.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [125.19] Teachers; organization and representa-